

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

D.J.C.V., minor child, and G.C., his father,

Plaintiffs,

v.

United States of America,

Defendant.

Index No. 1:20-cv-5747-PAE

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DEAN ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
AND PROFESSORS SUSAN BANDES, MARTIN FLAHERTY,
ERIC FREEDMAN, AND BURT NEUBORNE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Origins of Federal Sovereign Immunity	4
B. Prominent Criticisms of Federal Sovereign Immunity	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Alien Tort Statute	11
D. The Government’s Invocation of Sovereign Immunity	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE ANACHRONISTIC AND INCONSISTENT DOCTRINE OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN CATEGORICAL EFFECT	13
II. THE UNITED STATES LACKS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IN FEDERAL COURT FOR <i>JUS COGENS</i> VIOLATIONS	15
A. <i>Jus Cogens</i> Violations Are Not Sovereign Acts Under Customary International Law	16
B. There Is No Conduct-Based Federal Sovereign Immunity at Common Law for <i>Jus Cogens</i> Violations	18
C. The United States Has Impliedly Waived Sovereign Immunity for <i>Jus</i> <i>Cogens</i> Violations	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Va. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	6
<i>Czetwertynski v. United States</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	18
<i>D.J.C.V. v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , No. 18 CIV. 9115 (AKH), 2018 WL 10436675 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2018).....	12
<i>Dep't of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	22
<i>Donahue v. United States</i> , 660 F.3d 523 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	22
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Int'l Indus. Park, Inc. v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 111 (2011).....	23
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Kashef v. BNP Paribas S.A.</i> , 925 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	22
<i>Langford v. United States</i> , 101 U.S. 341 (1879).....	3
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	23
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980).....	17
<i>Licci by Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 642 F. Supp. 297 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	22
<i>Pullman Constr. Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994)	15, 21
<i>Rosenberg v. Pasha</i> , 577 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2014)	19, 20
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	18, 20
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	16, 17
<i>Smith v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	18, 20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Eckford</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 484 (1867)	23
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	22
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	3, 5, 7, 17
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	23
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)	25
 Other Authorities	
Adam Belsky, Mark Merva & Naomi Roht-Arriaza, <i>Implied Waiver under the FSIA: A Proposed Exception to Immunity for Violations of Peremptory Norms of International Law</i> , 77 Calif. L. Rev. 365 (1989)	14, 24
Akhil R. Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
Antonin Scalia, <i>Historical Anomalies in Administrative Law</i> , 1985 Y.B. 103 (1985) (Supreme Court Historical Society).....	5
Clark Byse, <i>Proposed Reforms in Federal Non-statutory Judicial Review: Sovereign Immunity, Indispensable Parties, Mandamus</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 1479 (1962).....	10
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	24
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972).....	5
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>Government Liability in Tort</i> , 34 Yale L.J. 1 (1924)	9
Eric M. Freedman, <i>Making Habeas Work: A Legal History</i> (N.Y.U. Press 2018).....	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Against Sovereign Immunity</i> , 53 Stan. L. Rev. 1201 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	22
George W. Pugh, <i>Historical Approach to the Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity</i> , 13 La. L. Rev. 476 (1953).....	5, 8, 10, 15
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	24
James E. Pfander, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Right to Petition: Toward a First Amendment Right to Pursue Judicial Claims Against the Government</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 899 (1997)	5, 6, 7, 10
Kenneth C. Davis, <i>Sovereign Immunity Must Go</i> , 22 Admin. L. Rev. 383 (1970).....	8
Oliver W. Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897).....	11
Richard W. Power, <i>New Wealth and New Harms—The Case for Broadened Governmental Liability</i> , 23 Rutgers L. Rev. 449 (1969).....	9
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90.....	16
Ryan Micallef, <i>Liability Laundering and Denial of Justice—Conflicts Between the Alien Tort Statute and the Government Contractor Defense</i> , 71 Brook. L. Rev. 1375 (2006).....	14
Stacy Humes-Schulz, <i>Limiting Sovereign Immunity in the Age of Human Rights</i> , 21 Harv. Hum. Rts. J. 105 (2008).....	13, 14
Susan A. Bandes, <i>Reinventing Bivens: The Self-Executing Constitution</i> , 68 S. Cal. L. Rev. 289 (1995)	1, 7, 8
United Nations Committee Against Torture, Convention Against Torture, <i>Periodic Report of the United States of America</i> (Third, Fourth, and Fifth Reports) (Aug. 12, 2013)	24
Vicki C. Jackson, <i>Suing the Federal Government: Sovereignty, Immunity, and Judicial Independence</i> , 35 Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev. 521 (2003)	6, 7, 15
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	17
